

No. 21-30037

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CHAMBLESS ENTERPRISES, L.L.C.;  
APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOUISIANA, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ROCHELLE WALENSKY; SHERRI BERGER;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES; MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General; XAVIER  
BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services;  
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Louisiana  
Honorable Terry A. Doughty, District Judge

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

JAMES C. RATHER, JR.  
Alker & Rather, LLC  
4030 Lonesome Road, Suite B  
Mandeville, Louisiana 70448  
Telephone: (985) 727-7501  
JRather@alker-rather.com

ETHAN W. BLEVINS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
839 W. 3600 S.  
Bountiful, Utah 84010  
EBlevins@pacifical.org

LUKE A. WAKE  
HANNAH SELLS MARCLEY  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
LWake@pacifical.org  
HMarcley@pacifical.org

STEVEN M. SIMPSON  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610  
Arlington, Virginia 22201  
SSimpson@pacifical.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Appellants Are Likely To Prevail on the Merits.....	3
A. The Statute Does Not Authorize the CDC To Do Whatever It Deems Best in Furtherance of the Statute’s Goals .....	3
1. This Court should reject the Government’s myopic view of the statute .....	4
2. The Government’s interpretation flouts the federalism and avoidance canons .....	7
3. Congress’s COVID-19 relief measure bill is irrelevant .....	9
B. The Government’s Reading Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine .....	13
C. CDC’s Moratorium Order Is Not Exempt from the APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements .....	19
D. The Eviction Moratorium Is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	22
II. Appellants Are Suffering Irreparable Harm.....	23
A. Ultra Vires Regulation Violates the Separation of Powers .....	23
B. Appellants are Suffering Irreparable Harm to Their Property Rights.....	26
C. The Government’s Speculation That Appellants Might be Able To Recover from Insolvent Tenants Is Irrelevant ....	<b>Error!</b>
<b>Bookmark not defined.</b>	
III. An Injunction Is in the Public Interest .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<p><i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i>,                      No. 20-cv-3377(DLF), <a href="#">2021 WL 1779282</a>                      (D.D.C. May 5, 2021).....</p>	<p><i>passim</i></p>
<p><i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i>,                      3:15-CV-00165, <a href="#">2018 WL 6411404</a>                      (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018) .....</p>	<p>28</p>
<p><i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i>,  <a href="#">568 U.S. 23</a> (2012).....</p>	<p>4</p>
<p><i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i>,  <a href="#">963 F.3d 436</a> (5th Cir. 2020).....</p>	<p>14, 17–18</p>
<p><i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i>,  <a href="#">488 U.S. 204</a> (1988) .....</p>	<p>23</p>
<p><i>Charlotte Harbor &amp; Northern Railway Co. v. Welles</i>,  <a href="#">260 U.S. 8</a> (1922).....</p>	<p>11-12</p>
<p><i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i>,  <a href="#">534 U.S. 84</a> (2001).....</p>	<p>6</p>
<p><i>Clark v. Martinez</i>,  <a href="#">543 U.S. 371</a> (2005) .....</p>	<p>7</p>
<p><i>Dalton v. Specter</i>,  <a href="#">511 U.S. 462</a> (1994) .....</p>	<p>24–25</p>
<p><i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i>,  <a href="#">703 F.3d 262</a> (5th Cir. 2012).....</p>	<p>29</p>
<p><i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i>,  <a href="#">361 F.3d 808</a> (4th Cir. 2004).....</p>	<p>28</p>

*Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Everglades  
Drainage Dist.,  
258 U.S. 338 (1922) ..... 12–13*

*Graham v. Goodcell,  
282 U.S. 409 (1931) ..... 11*

*Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Service,  
968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 6–7*

*Gundy v. United States,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 13–14*

*Harmon v. Brucker,  
355 U.S. 579 (1958) ..... 24*

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States,  
444 U.S. 164 (1979) ..... 26*

*Kisor v. Wilkie,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 6*

*Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986) ..... 24*

*Marbury v. Madison,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803) ..... 11*

*Michigan v. E.P.A.,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015) ..... 23*

*Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
670 F.3d 236 (3d. Cir. 2011) ..... 27*

*Mistretta v. United States,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 19*

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.  
Auto. Ins. Co.,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 22*

*Nevada v. United States Dep’t of Labor*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016)..... 28

*New York Cent. Securities Corp. v. United States*,  
287 U.S. 12 (1932) ..... 16

*Panama Refining v. Ryan*,  
293 U.S. 388 (1935) ..... 16–17

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*,  
260 U.S. 393 (1922) ..... 33

*Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.*,  
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 31

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995) ..... 11

*Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 495 (1935) ..... 17

*Sebelius v. Cloer*,  
569 U.S. 369 (2013) ..... 6

*Skyworks, Ltd. v. Centers for Disease Control and  
 Prevention*,  
 No. 5:20-cv-2407, 2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10,  
 2021) ..... 3–4, 15

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty.  
 v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 12

*Terkel v. CDC*,  
 No. 6:20-cv-00564, 2021 WL 742877  
 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021) ..... 7–8

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban  
 Development*,  
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. Mar. 29, 2021)..... 3, 5, 8, 14

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Development*,  
 No. 2:20-cv-02692-MSN-atc,  
2021 WL 1171887 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 15, 2021) ..... 3, 5, 14

*Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*, 559 F.3d 1046,  
 1058 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 26

*U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n*,  
140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020) ..... 8

*United States v. Heinszen*,  
206 U.S. 370 (1907) ..... 11

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 7

*Van Emmerik v. Janklow*,  
454 U.S. 1131 (1982) ..... 12

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944) ..... 17–19

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015) ..... 5–6

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 264(a) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §§ 264(b)–(d) ..... 6–7

2021 Appropriations Act ..... 9–10

## Other Authorities

<u>85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020)</u> .....	21, 24, 31
An Overview of Federal Regulation and the Rulemaking Process, Congressional Research Service, <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/IF10003.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/IF10003.pdf</a> .....	22
Gov. Edwards Announces New Program to Assist Renters and Landlords Impacted by COVID-19, Office of the Governor (Mar. 5, 2021), <a href="https://gov.louisiana.gov/index.cfm/newsroom/detail/2993">https://gov.louisiana.gov/index.cfm/newsroom/detail/2993</a> .....	32
Sanchez, Marcio Jose, Even the Los Angeles Lakers Got a PPP Small Business Loan, NPR, <a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/04/27/846024717/even-the-la-lakers-got-a-ppp-small-business-loan">https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live- updates/2020/04/27/846024717/even-the-la-lakers-got-a- ppp-small-business-loan</a> .....	32
Wurman, Ilan, <i>As-Applied Nondelegation</i> , 96 Tex. L. Rev. 975 (2018) .....	25
